Opera-SH
(OSHW & OSHC)

Note: This addendum is to be used in
conjunction with the Installation & Instruction
Manual supplied with the operator.

Waterproof or Corrosion proof operators are built
with TEFC or TENV electric motors including a

Watertight/Oil tight control enclosure, Nema4/12
or NEMA4X 3 push-button control station.

For a general information, refer to Installation
and Instruction Manual supplied with the
operator.

™



SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL
SUPPLY VOLTAGE............cccvvvnen. 115, 230 VAC single phase, 208, 460, 575VAC three phase
CONTROL VOLTAGE..................... 24VAC class Il transformer, 2 amps fuse type AC
MOTOR......oiiiiiiii e Continuous duty 1/2, 3/4, 1 Horsepower
OPERATOR OUTPUT SPEED......... 41 RPM
NET WEIGHT (Operator only).......... 135 Lbs (61.4 Kg) for 1/2HP 115V - OSHW model
STANDARD WIRING TYPE.............. C2-momentary contact to open and stop and constant pressure to close
DIMENSIONS
(OSHW)
@® c(UL
c us iy
8.677
(220}
o 47 23,500 |
(1213 (597)
14,000
(356)
8.625 | B.250
219) ‘ (210) | 3375
| {88)
i T AN ] J[::::::::::::
| ﬂ 5.‘.!38 (&t ‘ I T ﬁ:
| (100) Il
RS & © i
I I
| I
16500 12.375 1 i
| i
24.875 ;I E i
e \ Il
| I - " onmemname )
|
) | ) H B
\ )
| 2%




IMPORTANT

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH, READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS SUPPLIED WITH THE OPERATOR

e CONDUITS AND FITTINGS FOR CONTROL BOX

Compared to NEMAL1 enclosures, the NEMA4/12 or NEMA4X enclosures are not supplied with pre-punched fitting
entry holes to attach fittings for incoming power and other different accessories. All appropriate holes and cuttings
should be performed by the customer.

e Conduits and Fittings:

Always use liquid-tight and flexible non-metallic conduits and fittings for that purpose. Use proper and
appropriate cutting tools or jigs to cut the holes. While inserting the conduit to the fitting, ensure that the
gland is properly compressed or the conduit jacket is not cut or ripped anywhere to avoid liquid leaking-in.

NOTE: Use materials as per NEMA guidelines and always follow manufactures instructions for conduit preparation.

m WARNING

GROUND THE UNIT CORRECTLY USING THE GROUND LUG LOCATED INSIDE THE OPERATOR CONTROL BOX

e RADIO RECEIVER

In NEMA4/12 or NEMA4X applications, no terminal strip is provided on the side the controlbox. If a 3-pin Radio
Control unit is being used, for a hardwired unit, the radio receiver should be connected directly to the main terminal
strip. In case of an ECB unit, appropriate terminals are provided on the electronic board to connect the radio receiver.
Radio Receiver should be located in a remote or protected area to avoid damage caused by liquid immersion.

Please refer to the drawings below for wiring instructions.

ELECTRONIC CONTROL BOARD
|

Part of ECB: bottom — Terminal Strip (TB2)

Connection Instructions

8 . From ECB To Radio Receiver
Radio
9 receiver #COM #1 (24 VOLTS)
10 COM - purple 1 #0IC #2 (RELAY)
11 24VDC - brown 3 #24 V #3 (COM OR GROUND)
12 O/C - blue 2
ECB

7 8 9
RVVOIRP

Connection Instructions Main Terminal Strip
From Terminal Strip To Radio Receiver
# 7 (COM) #1 (24 VOLTS) % = E
=] m
#8 (OIC) #2 (RELAY) —-— _d ﬁ
#9 (24 V) #3 (COM OR GROUND) | C %'”) |
1 = - .
[
IMPORTANT NOTE: ! § @ !
For MCR-32 Model Receivers, please refer to ’ E} '
the Technical Note supplied with the unit. o] '




Opera-SH (NEMA4/12)

CABLE CLAMP 3/16" CLIPG18 A PARTS IDENTIFICATION
CABLE SLEEVE 1/16 SLEEVEOO1 - ary DESCRIPTION MANARAS REV
SQUARE_KEY 3/16 X 3/16 X 1-3/4 KWO09 A LEFT_HAND SIDE_FRAME FRAMEO37 L
HEX_NUT_10-320NF_zC NUT005 - RIGHT HAND SIDE_FRAME FRAMEO38 T
HEX_NUT 6/32 NUT002 VINCKIER N—4X 12 X 10 X 5 PANELO78 -
HEX_HD _.250—20UNC X .75 BOLT002 LIQUID_TIGHT BUSHING BUSHING062 -
CARRIAGE BOLT 5/16—18UNC X 3/4 BOLT093 RCGH C4X_LIMIT_SHAFT 5/8-24X12 HAFT064 A
CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8 X 11/4 BOLT059 OSH_OUTPUT SHAFT HAFT117 A
3/8_inch_nuts NUTO10 OSHW_INPUT_SHAFT HAFT120 N
HEX_NUT 5/16-18UNC NUT007 8 CHAIN_GUIDE UIDEO12 N
NYLON LOCK NUT 6-32UNC NUTO18 9 HAND CHAIN_PULLEY POCKETWHEELOOS | .
NUT .250-20 UNC NUT006 1 BEARING_FLANGED 5/8 PRECISION BEARING006 B
NYLON_LOCK NUT_1/4—20UNC NUT020 1 MTH/MTBH_CAMPLATE N—1 CAMPLATEO12 [)
NYLON LOCK NUT 5/8—18UNF NUT024 WP/CP_CUT—OFF_SWITCH_SUPPORT BRACKET206
SET SCREW 1/4—28-1/4 CREW002 LIMIT_CAM _5/8-24 UNEF CAMO004 c
SET_SCREW 5/16-18UNC X 5/16 CREW003 MANUAL HOIST_COUPLING COUPLINGO19 A
MACHINE_SCREW 10-32 X 3/8 CREW053 DISCONNECT FORK FORKOOT b}
MACHINE SCREW 6-32 X 2 1/2 CREW046 OSHW_FORK_PIVOT BRACKET BRACKET204 A
MTBH_ROUND_HD_SCREW 8/32 X 3/8 SCREW049 " ID_2-BOLT FLANGE BEARING BEARINGO12 .
SELF_TAPPING 6-32UNC X 3/8 SCREW094- 8 FLANGE PILLOW BLOCK 0,75 BEARINGO44.
SELF_TAPPING 6-32UNC X 5/8 SCREW095 9 COMP.SPRING DISC OSH SPRING043 |
SELF_TAPING SCREW 6-32X7/8" F CREWO96 20 PASSE_CABLE CBOX WATERPROOF HD GUIDEO13 N
SELF_TAPPING SCREW 10-24 X 172 SCREW067 21 OPERA WP/CP_CBUX SUPPUKI BRACKET205 N
UIMIT_SWITCH _SPACER 1/4 X 1/4 PACER001 22 WATERPROOF_CBOX TSTRIP_SUPPORT BRACKET178 A
W _1/4BS3/16_.250x.562x.49 /ASHERO03 23 OLENOID_SUP.NEMA 4/12,4X BRACKET207 N
FLAT WASHER 312 X 734 X .065 ASHEROO7 24 LATE_IN_CBOX_WP/CP PLATEO79 8
FLAT WASHER 656 X 1.312 X .095 ASHERO14 25 (OTOR PLATE PLATEO78 H
FW 3/8 BS 5/16(375X.875X.083) ASHER00B 26 HANDLE HANDLEODS G
LOCK WASHER 5/16 ASHER028 27 DRIVEN PULLEY 5L X 7~ PULLEY020 C
BELLEVILLE WASHER 5/8 ASHER035 8 FRICTION DISC CLUTCHPADOO1 8
LOCK_WASHER 3/8" ASHER030 . 9 TORQUE_LIMITER PLATE CLUTCHPLATEOOS | A
EY_188 X 2-1/2 (INCL_ W/ MOTOR) . 0 DOUBLE_SPROCKET SPR410B14A32X1 | B
J KEY .250 5 X 1.0 LO KWO021 A 1 DOUBLE_SPROCKET 41B14A410B32X.75| A
EY 3/16 X 1/2 KWO31 C 2 DISCONNECT FORK AXLE PINO22 -
SPRING PIN 1/4 X 1-3/4 PINO20 3 TOGGLE_SW+ RESET SUPP. BRACKET BRACKET097 A
SPRING PIN 5/16 X 2 PINO21 0 MOTOR - .
EXTENSION_SPRING E4B0-063-3275 SPRING027 1 MOTOR PULLEY 5L X 2 PULLEYO14 A
CAM_GUIDE_PLATE SPRING C260047 SPRINGOOT 52 7X7_1/16" X 25" C/W STOP CABLEOT3
PUSH NUT 1/4 CLPOT6 53 COLLAR 5/8 COLLARO04 -
54 Type B, inside length 29" VBELTB29 .
55 COLLAR 1 —|__cotarao7 .
56 FLANGED BEARING 1" BEARING007. .
57 2 TOOTH _41_SPROCKET [SPR41B32X1PHS/16] A
58 4 TOOTH 410 SPROCKET SPR410B14X.75 ,
59 R410B18X1_K1/4 255 SPR410B18X1 N
60 R410BIX5/8 KW3/16 2551/4 SPR410B9X5/8 -
HAIN 41 48P (WITH CHAIN LINK CHAINOS9 .
HAIN 410 48P (WITH CHAIN_LINK) CHAINOS8 N
SPACER SPACER009 A
SPACER SPACER008 A
65 COLLAR 3/4 COLLAROOS -
66 UIMIT_SHAFT_LOCK NUT 5/8-24 NUTO15 .
67 . HAND CHAIN (WITH HARDWARE) CHAINOO2. .
68_| 42 P | chain 410, 500 roll CHAIND46 N
00 RESET RESETx0c B
101 SINGLE_LIM.SW.+LEVER LIMIT001 B
[ 102 CONTACTOR CONTACTOR044. .
03 GROUND_LUG CONNECTOR039 .
[ 104 TERMINAL STRIP TSTRIPOOT .
[ 105 RELAY_120V_OR 240V DPOT RELAY026 .
[ 106 RELAY 24V_DPDT RELAY024. .
[ 107 TRANSFORMER TRANSF -
| 108 BRAKE DRUM 5/8 WITH GROOVE DRUMO04 )
| 109 BX_CONNECTOR WATERTIGHT 4950P ADAPTERO006 .
1 BX_CONNECTOT WATERTIGHT 90 DEG ADAPTER007 -
1 BRAKE_SHOE ASS FOR STD BRAKE BRACKEPARTO17 N
BRAKE_PLATE N—4 NEW SYSTEM PLATEO75 F
MJ/MJH_ADJUSTMENT BRAKE LEVER LEVER064. B
BRAKE LEVER NEMA 4/12,4X LEVER0B4 B
BRAKE_LEVER PIVOT BUSHINGOS3 C
TELEMEC LIMIT_SWITCH UTIL025 N
ary DESCRIPTION # MANARAS SOLENOID SOLENOIDxxx
PARTS IDENTIFICATION NOT SHOWN TROLLEY ARM_DISCONNECT SPRING SPRINGO26
1| OPE-SH INSTR MAN-+ECBE" BOOK060 #50_CONNECTING LINK 501 INKOT
[ 10| 8-2050 LIQUID TIGHT TUBING BX002 HEX_HEAD BOLT 1/4 X 1-1/2 0LTOO!
|4 | INSULATED SPADE TERMINAL 250 CONNECTORO11 HEX_HEAD BOLT 5/16 X 5/8 0LT01
2 AMP_FUSE_ACG FUSE006 . CARRIAGE BOLT 1/4 X 1 174 OLTOB:
[ 1 | MOTOR HARNESS MJH 1_PHASE HARNESS010 A i LOCK WASHER #1 WASHER025
[ [ STD CBOX 1PH,.110 CONN HARNESS049 A [ 125 LOCK WASHER 1 WASHER026
UNK # 65 4101 LINK002 . 26 7X7_1/16"X33"C/W_STOP CABLE026
[ 1 |3 BUTTON STATION C4 DANFOSS STATIONO31 127 DISCONNECT CHAI CHAINOBZ
[ 1| STICKER 2 AMP FUSE B&W STICKER003 | 128 "S™_HOOK HOOKO001
1,2...9 1/4" X & STICKERO34 29 SINGLE_SWIVEL PULLEY 1.0 PULLEYO16
[ "N 7/8" x 1/2" STICKERO35 30 CABLE BUSHING DRILLED 1/4 X 3 BUSHING024
[ 1 [B2/C2 HW STICKER STICKER0S9 31 | 10 | CABLE HOSE 0D 3/16" CABLE027
|2 | WIRE NUT ORANGE 738 WIRENUTOO1 1| COTIER PIN 1/8 X 1-1/2 PINOO1 B
24| WIRE WHITE 18 GAUGE 16 STRAND WIRE024, THE INFORMATION CONTANED HEREIN 15 PROPRIETARY T0 WANARAS AUTO DOORS INC. AND SHALL NOT BE |
REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED OR USED FOR ANY DESIGN OR MANUFACTURE EXCEPT WHEN USER POSSESSES
| DIRECT WRITTEN” AUTHORZATION FROM MANARAS AUTO DOORS NC.
OPERA-SHW
= o i
196 MACHINE SCREW 6-32 X 3/4 SCREWO041 NICOUAS VIAU | 041722 | OPERA—SHW—X
195 WASHER046
194 OILE_WASHER 5/8 X 1 WASHER057 qwuﬁnm_% q%awwozm e
193 FLAT WASHER 5/ BEARING024 POINTE-CLAIRE, QC HIR 1A8
192 FW_3/16858 (.186X.438X.049] WASHER00Z TEL: 514.426.1332
189 LOCK WASHER 6 WASHER023 FAX: 514.426.1171




Single phase ECB wiring diagram

............... ROTARY SWITCH SETTINGS
| _ . r A
L WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 1-PHASE OPERATOR- MODEL : MTHMTBH/MGH/MGT/MGSLD/OPJ/OPH/OSH || 1 [CF=1 1 pommmseuormmommon
INTERCHANGE BLACK & WHITE
i h £ 1 WRESOUTI ANDTIA _ WIRING TYPES _ _nxoox>_<_ mmEZOm_
1 L
1 1]
1 +
1 H €07 A 0 7o
{] i O ST @ % {o
O. »~
K : c2 |ead4e MID-STOP| ®),_ /o
b TIMERTO| “&57
i - WIRING Tl TIMER g
i H
H 1 1 €07
H  MGHMGTMGSLD ONLY w H \_ N DA\\ mc
Fl 3 N [S) =
I NOTE NOMOT S AvALABLEONMTHATSH | H B2 ADVee | X4
_ i WIRING CLOSE o5 L
i TIME
m €07
EER B 2 8 |y
gagulzlz wuz mzo._.><>_r>m_ym ON % ~
2382055,5 2w [©] NEMA-4/4X OPERATORS) D1 WARNING| » o
w:YhmmmnO“mm 583 Tsoe 2 RED WIRING LIGHT gre
oo [z0om Zad 2 TIMER
4
e [T I
AU L T 1 c WHITE $07
@ iizci: 23853353 73sMRA® 5 3 B sy :
<3303 3 22822383 _cqo 3 © ~
ww______::___;__©@© E2 TIMER TO| & o
\M\M s_s_a_a_z_| _m _|_ _1_9_3_7_5_5_4_3 o[- ® mmw»mwummmmm = o o o [ ] WIRING CLOSE erat
o
% @ @ e JP23 Jr22 JP21 JP23 JP22 Jp21
C_ﬂN OPEN CLOSE  sarery CLOSE opeN  sTOP _ _|w:6xu'|_ €0
MNEZ| LMIT BLACK A. O Sl
— 9. @
o IS
v ka K T a@:
®  BBARO060 RN s R WIRING MID-STOR “337°
A1 >
- b..l el % . I !@ CLOSE RELAY OPEN RELAY m«»o_,\_rm.»mm._zm
m 8o m@n a2 POWER SUPPLY [CReureReRER} 07
o - N ™ TPh, 60 Hz. I .@ m D NIV
S S TT Lt o Y4
g
2 Gy 3 B, Qos 1 S RUN “p .
arspn 0% 985  pir P12 JP13 JP13 P12 JPH 2
gsr 7 A euon \ WIRING TIMER | ¢85
> ROTARY SWITCH mmm — w—\r»MM —
5 sToP nHerhm mmm 3 —2 o ., ON BOARD JUMPER SETTINGS
\ <TRANSF-> T41 ' 52
3 |JP4 (DISCON| zmo.:
mH% st L) @ T e T2 g3 i iz bresea] werpResen]
Y dzee |@/0/®)|
&Y R T20VACI | 40 12| 23
1 220vAC 40VAC/1 PHL ’ ’
m OPERATOR
380 "1t EM: 5 Fy m_w o s o _—WARNING LIGHT/RECEIVER MODULE
i &8 9ol o8 o i
/@Nxmgocm o mSTALL 8L TB5 CONNECTION FOR WARNING LIGHT
INTERLOCK AND RECEIVER MODULE.
(CONSULT FACTORY)
NOTE:-
FOR ROTARY SWITCH SETTINGS AND PROGRAMMING
mXI_lmmZ>_l <<_ m—zo PROCEDURES, REFER TO INSTRUCTION MANUAL
LINE POWER 24 VAC POWER EXTERNAL INTERLOCK SAFETY REVERSE OPEN/CLOSE COMMAND § SINGLE PUSH-BUTTON STATION TWO PUSH-BUTTON STATION Tt TTTT T
7 —H THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROPRIETARY TO MANARAS/OPERA,
L/L1 N/L2 1 2 10 11 3 5 3 4 or AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED OR USED FOR ANY DESIGN OR
% % % % @ con —.._mOﬁ_O—z_ RMM“H“MMMMM%WWMM\HEImZ USER POSSESSES DIRECT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
of Radio |, WIRING DIAGRAM, 120/208/220VAC, 1- PHASE( Nema-4)
POWER SUPPLY H DRAWN BY: [DATE: [CAD FILE: [REV_[DATE:
ﬂk»mO Hz. «m%%%ﬁm,ﬂox _uhmynmam ,_Ww%m.m_ﬂcmmm_ﬁr,mﬂﬂm Receiver BP | 15.NOV.2006 | B60-33-N4 | A | 13FEB.2007
10VA MAX, .
MANARAS/OPERA 9140-0720 QUEBEC INC.
sareTy EDGRArTy DEvIcH] opSONAST £ ce. o refer to 136 ONEIDA DRIVE
n;OW A JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL#8 Umem w WWFZM._MNM_VNW_:@W%NOO HOR 1A8
ATTENTION- USE 18AWG OR HIGHER FOR WIRING ALL EXTERNAL CONNECTIONS AND# 9. IF STOP BUTTON IS NOT USED. _u.m.mun— FAX: 514-426.4330




3 - phase ECB wiring diagram

ROTARY SWITCH SETTINGS
:’<<=N_ZO DIAGRAM FOR 1-PHASE OPERATOR- MODEL : MTH/MTBH/MGH/MGT/MGSLD/OPJ/OPH/OSH __
BRAKE SOLENOID, IF USED. _ WIRING TYPES _ _TWOONZ(_ SETTINGS
|||ﬂ.umuqmﬂm<ﬂmﬂ|||||_ I Jl_
FEYEL ||_moj.m.w@:lnmﬁ§ﬁ ! 7O REVERSE MOTORROTATION [ (0) 6 £
\ OPUOPHOSH o 2 INTERCHANGE RED & BLACK 5 >,
- T e ol H THERMALLY PROTECTED O Q WIRES ON T13 AND T14. MID-STOP! M M
1 n MOTOR C2 = P
! HoSTSWITCH [ i .mx.ﬁl WIRING TIMER TO 68 L
- - 4 PR N\——BLACK. CLOSE
H 0 H MOTOR \LE1 PURPLE
& MGHIMGT/MGSLD ONLY H Wiyl T2H- R 5
g F Ty 72 .vml\lwm_.ﬁvrm \_ .N 52
H Q. g
— NOTE- NO HOIST IS AVAILABLE ON MTHMTBH T m_nl\l o -
B2 ADV.  |eA \ /o
CLOSE P et
WIRING TIME
€07
-I-_ <
2z E W > NOT AVAILABLE ON M m co LM
SS¢902, % JEu pp NEWA LAY OPERATORS) b1 WARNING| © e
BESIEOES 383 S5 2 wiRiNG LIGHT | “ogte
T TS0 [E0GE E@m@ 5] RED TIMER
Y I o
L T T T 11 - BLACK S &.«ON
z = El z boo E . =4 o o
_® 1233z 28583333 28R4 ° 3 (1 B s>
s & - COC, E2 n g TIMER TO| ¥ o
VY BERRREL @ BOARDOE o oo ob <o ° wiRiNG | “€TT° cLose | “6¥L”
@ @ @ @ e MANARAS / OPERA TH T4 Ti2
[OOO] 23 w2 e w2 w2 w21
OPEN CLOSE  SAFETY CLOSE OPEN  STOP _ [m;nx
L—UN LMIT LM BLACK! PAa /o €07
- BLACK L. o - O L,
3 1S 1) -
K2 K1 T ® . a@s
BOARDOBO PN e i X WIRING | “§FT° MID-STOP| “g37°
H P 1 L° ..a«w POWER SUPPLY . CLOSE RELAY OPEN RELAY
® 5 i | YREL A —" ST
z g NS
: e b T 5 |95 D
g LN P S 15 | Pyt RUN
® = % e 55 835 put iz s 13 iz 1 g1
e 2 WMM i sunc 1 _ WIRING TIMER
2vDC @ - ROTARY SWITCH msﬂ . LACK
P = sToP  close  opeN 8 —s = — ﬂ_ﬁ ON BOARD JUMPER SETTINGS
T40 T42 <-TRANSF-> T41
FUSE-2A HMH HMH HmH ® _Ia.—H- — 0gg = L JP2 [sp4 oiscONNECT) S22
w1 swz swa | 1 <RESET> 72 ©2z zz 123 SWITCH
HM@ W 1+ Tz o ® |@@®)|  [FRESENT] NoTPresENT]
28 g &
e e _ _ 2 m EI 208/480/575 VAC| 2,3 12| 23
1 RsleRigsrcsRRe |1
2 o3 "E "2 °F %%~z ©g"5 [°¥ % & WARNING LIGHT/RECEIVER MODULE
IR EEIHER T e
2 BLs
TB5 CONNECTION FOR WARNING LIGHT
R
GRD
NOTE:-
FOR ROTARY SWITCH SETTINGS AND PROGRAMMING
EXTERNAL WIRING PROCEDURES, REFER TO INSTRUCTION MANU,
LINE POWER 24 VAC POWER EXTERNAL INTERLOCK SAFETY REVERSE OPEN/CLOSE COMMAND | SINGLE PUSH-BUTTON STATION TWO PUSH-BUTTON STATION
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROPRIETARY TO MANARAS/OPERA,
LL1 N2 L3 1 2 10 11 3 5 3 4 z 2 For AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED OR USED FOR ANY DESIGN OR
@ : MANUFACTURE EXCEPT WHEN USER POSSESSES DIRECT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
% % @ m % @ connection | rrom MaNARASIOPERA.
_ of Radio [, _ WIRING DIAGRAM, 208/460/575VAC, 3- PHASE(Nema-4)
POWER SUPPLY T DRAWN BY: [DATE: [CAD FILE:
.uxv,“_»mQ Hz. »z%&»_o%%m(mﬁom m_wmywﬂ ,_Ww%m.mwmwmﬁrﬁﬂﬂm L _Nmom_<mq.. BP | 15.NOV.2006 | B60-11-N4.
VAILABLE T0VA MAX. - refer to MANARAS/OPERA 9140-0720 QUEBEC ING.
sareTy EGtsarery oevice] ordioRiasE 6% 136 ONEIDA DRIVE
OPEN/CLOSE DEVICE.
NOTE- [sToR} paae Mw POINTE-CLAIRE, QC H9R 1A8
AN S T TEL 1000 9815280
ATTENTION- USE 18AWG OR HIGHER FOR WIRING ALL EXTERNAL CONNECTIONS - U 0T USED. FAX: 1-888-626-0606




Hardwired single-phase wiring diagram

| DRAWING-M110P4X-W|

—@

D/BLACK .bcn(w

L GRAY—

—wHITE=—{i}
r=BLACK=——{E }

GRAY

——

BRAKE
SGLENOID

TRCULT BREAKER] w

BLACK-

BLACK——)

_ BLACK

i

1
3

- RED—T
s

TIME DELAY 1.5 SEC
HEN REQ'D

RED
_ I BLUE

z(nan

_\rmmwl

__u_mAﬁ_Z

TELEMECANIQUE
20VAC

'REVERSING CONTACTOR

[REVERSING RELAY]

-,
\
o
L e |
\,
— .
= P}
2@
mc
SR

TR

D+ 5 | -BLue——
e ] | 4-mee
avl-2T gt te

BLACK-

BLACK-

NOTE:—

*1. TRANSFORMER AND MOTOR RELAY ARE SAME AS
THE LINE VOLTAGE

*2, BLUE JUMPER 0-2 AND 0O-4 IS NOT REQUIRED
FOR 230 VAC MOTORS.

*3. TO REVERSE ROTATION fOR 120/230VAC MOTORS
INTERCHANGE BLACK AND WHITE WIRES ON REVERSING

CONTACTOR.

[GROUND_LUG]

®

13
-Z €
merw
merw

P

TRANSFORMER)
1207240 VAG PRIVARY
24 VA SECONDARY

| 240VAC OPERATOR

W\ mo-Ad
o

<-vu—1m:-n-

QI
> @]

£X4

[o00]

[[& &1

[[&® BI[[<rrze
RF33E3

2

g
&

0o

&)
==

(& &I
[ &I

11572087330 vz

N L 9 8 7 6

( R/ Gl
[e]

2UVAC OPEN] COM SAFETY CLOSE OPEN COM STOF 3avac
it evice L pusautrons —1 POWER

5 4 3 2 1

HOIST INTERLOCK SW. (WHEN USED)|

o ]

2 AMP FUSE

ON SITE MODIFICATIONS

C2 = B2

REMOVE THE RED WIRE WITH RAPID
CONNECTOR FROM TERMINAL #5, AND
TRANSFER IT TO TERMINAL #7.

82 = C2

REMOVE THE RED WIRE WITH RAPID
CONNECTOR FROM TERMINAL #7, AND
TRANSFER IT TO TERMINAL #5.

b WARNING:

MOTORISED DOORS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS
INJURIES OR DEATH. MANARAS STRONGLY
RECOMMENDS THE USE OF ENTRAPMENT
PROTECTION SYSTEMS, ESPECIALLY IN THE
CASES OF MOMENTARY CONTACT TO CLOSE
AS IN B2 WIRING OR TIMER TO CLOSE.

CONSTANT PRESSURE OPEN

1. REMOVE THE GRAY WIRE FROM TERMINAL #3
AND PLACE IT ON TERMINAL # 4

3 WIRING FOR INSTANT STOP
(ON SAFETY EDGE OR DEVICE)
1. REMOVE THE YELLOW WIRE FROM
ADV. OPEN LIMIT SWITCH, AND CAP IT.
2. REMOVE THE BLUE WIRE FROM

PIN # 4 OR REVERSING RELAY(RR) AND
CAP IT.

ADDING A TIME DELAY ON REVERSE

ADV. OPEN LS,

ORANGE

1. REMOVE THE YELLOW WIRE FROM
ADV. OPEN LIMIT SWITCH, CONNECT THIS
WIRE TO ONE END OF TIME-DELAY.

2. FROM OTHER END OF THE TIME-

DELAY, CONNECT BACK TO ADV. OPEN
LIMIT SWITCH,

YELLOW

1.5 SECONDS
YELLOW

“~___  T.D.MODULE

CONSTANT PRESSURE OPEN & CLOSE- DI

PERFORM THE MODIFICATION EXPLAINED
IN THE NOTES, [1 H AND

@ ANY OTHER OPTIONS

FOR ANY OTHER OPTIONS LIKE, TIMER TO CLOSE,
MID—-STOP WIRING, LONG DISTANCE MODULE,

OR ANY OTHER SPECIAL LOGIC SEQUENCE
PLEASE CONSULT MANARAS AT 1-800-361-2260/

LINE POWER

POWER
24 VAC

EXTERNAL
INTERLOCK

SAFETY
REVERSE

OPEN/CLOSE
COMMAND

3-POSITION KEY SW.
W/SPRING RETURN
TO CENTRE

SINGLE
PUSH-BUTTON STATION

TWO
PUSH-BUTTON STATION

RADIO
RECEIVER

1—866—77-67372(USA)
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR, OSH/OPH/OPI-4/4X

L/L1 N/L2

M

POWER SUPPLY
115/208/220 VAC
1P, 60 Hz.

1 9
24 VAC POWER
AVAILABLE 10VAMAX.

REMOVE
TO INSTALL
INTERLOCK

CONTACT FOR
SAFETY DEVICE

CONTACT FOR OPEN/
CLOSE DOOR DEVICE.

ATTENTION- USE 18AWG OR HIGHER FOR WIRING ALL EXTERNAL CONNECTIONS

5 4 3

5 4 3 2

CAUTION

KEY-SWITCH

PLACE A JUMPER BETWEEN
TERMINAL #2 AND #3, IF STOP
BUTTON 1S NOT USED.

5 4

For
connection
of Radio
Receiver,
refer to
page 3

120,/230 VAC, 1 PHASE MOTORS

T TES | REV DATE
M110P4X—W | s | a | 19.aero2005

PROJECT

CLIENT

ENGINEER

DISTRIBUTOR

MFD. BY MANARAS AUTO DOORS INC.

© Somty interaationsl




Hardwired 3-phase wiring diagram

[DRAWING-M310P4X-W | Lov s sopmreamovs |
NoTe-@/@)
2 B2
REMOVE THE RED WIRE WITH RAPID
[TA] CONNECTOR FROM TERMINAL #5, AND
TRANSFER IT TO TERMINAL #7.
B2 c2
LGRA' B P -Hv
8GR [(B] REMOVE THE RED WIRE WITH RAPID
*2 vEP CONNECTOR FROM TERMINAL #7, AND
BLACK B H TRANSFER IT TO TERMINAL #5.
RED RED
BLUE BLUE— T REP— b WARNING:
PURPLE “ BLACK
PURPLE T RED u_.l_ MOTORISED DOORS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS
_ I BLUE TP INJURIES OR DEATH. MANARAS STRONGLY
BRAKE [s s [ =]~ RECOMMENDS THE USE OF ENTRAPMENT
SOLENOID L & PROTECTION SYSTEMS, ESPECIALLY IN THE
¢ WHEN USED > o % D — CASES OF MOMENTARY CONTACT TO CLOSE
HI 58 2 ™ | BLUE— AS IN B2 WIRING OR TIMER TO CLOSE.
) st A et
5= L R o CONSTANT PRESSURE OPEN
P 2T T —— YELLOV
m( mm [MGRAY
L g 1. REMOVE THE GRAY WIRE FROM TERMINAL #3
AND PLACE IT ON TERMINAL # 4
LT 2 [ e s [u]w
n_ BROWN- Hw WIRING FOR INSTANT STOP
MOTOR BLUE eLow (ON SAFETY EDGE OR DEVICE)
— 3oFH eoiZ ok —_— 1. REMOVE THE YELLOW WIRE FROM
3 — P ADV. OPEN LIMIT SWITCH, AND CAP IT.
—i3 BUTE spLice 2. REMOVE THE BLUE WIRE FROM
THERMALLY PROTECTED MOTOR. TE: PIN # 4 OR REVERSING RELAY(RR) AND
— CAP IT.
_“_ ! ADDING A TIME DELAY ON REVERSE
&4 Vi "Fetiaer 4 ADV.OPENLS.  opance
A5 L 1. REMOVE THE YELLOW WIRE FROM
2 _ _ o YELLOW  ADV, OPEN LIMIT SWITCH, CONNECT THIS
r L — L0AD z WIRE TO ONE END OF TIME-DELAY.
H _ _:zm_’}_ _ @ 2. FROM OTHER END OF THE TIME-
+ 4 ~ ¥ A sseconps | LAY SwaG | o 10 A0V OPEN
¢ ,
wx._mrm uwmm_m : mm oo S
51 5 aanp g RPT 7 Lp THIST TNTERLOCK SV. CIF USED> ~——— T.D. MODULE
gt NN EEGEE BB r | oraw-. “BLUE-{ CONSTANT PRESSURE OPEN & CLOSE- D1
NOTE- [GROUND Lug] [N ﬁq N ﬂ
*1. TRANSFORMER IS SAME AS THE LINE VOLTAGE | [ gy | o e e PERFORM THE MODIFICATION EXPLAINED
||||| = = = RPLE IN THE NOTES, AND
*2. TO REVERSE MOTOR ROTATION INTERCHANGE O IR IR IR IR (RN IR (RN IR RN RN o 1 .
ANY TWO WIRES ON REVERSING CONTACTOR. — O Q
= ORI IR R IR R I (R @@o ANY OTHER OPTIONS
||||| I — FOR ANY OTHER OPTIONS LIKE, TIMER TO CLOSE,
MID-STOP WIRING, LONG DISTANCE MODULE,
s e wEy con g ape o con o REgS OR_ANY OTHER SPECIAL LOGIC SEQUENCE
13 L2 L1 5 32 [PLEASE CONSULT MANARAS AT 1-800-361-2260/
1-866~77-67372(USA)
POWER EXTERNAL SAFETY OPEN/CLOSE 3-POSITION KEY SW. SINGLE TWO RADIO WIRING DIAGRAM FOR, OSH/OPH/OPJ-4/4X
LINE POWER 24VAC INTERLOCK REVERSE COMMAND «,\%%Emmxméxz PUSH-BUTTON STATION PUSH-BUTTON STATION RECEIVER 208/460/575 VAC, 3 PHASE MOTORS
TITLE unm REV DATE
L1 L2 L3 1 9 1 2 3 6 7 8 5 4 3 5 4 3 2 5 4 2 M310P4X-W A 19, APR, 2005
PROJECT
For
connection  [cLEnT
CoPen] of Radio ENGINEER
oo Receiver,
POWER SUPPLY 24 VAC POWER oL omZ OFMIWm cLosy DISTRIBUTOR
muzasoorsvac | vssmie wamc | ToEROGK Py refer to
CONTACT FOR CCONTACT FOR OPEN/ @ EToR page 3 MFD, BY MANARAS aAUTO DOORS INC.
SAFETY DEVICE CLOSE DOOR DEVICE. com  com
S CAUGTION
ATTENTION- USE 18AWG OR HIGHER FOR WIRING ALL EXTERNAL CONNECTIONS PLACE A UNPER BETWEEN §§
KEY-SWITCH BUTTON IS NOT USED. ® Seaty intersationsl

ADDOO1E REV 2 -2010/08/29



